Standard Coefficient

0.20) 2% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 11%  13% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 19%  20% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 27%  29% | 31% | 33%  35% | 37% | 39% | 41% | 43% 45% | | |

0.30 2% | 3% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 14% 15% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 23% | 25% | 27%  29% | 32% | 34% | 36% | 39% | 41% | 44%  45% Emm
0.40 2% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 9% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 20% | 22% | 25% | 27% | 30% | 33% | 36% | 39% | 42% | 45% ’ !
0.50 2% | 4% | 6% | 9% 1% | 14% | 17% | 20% | 24%  27% | 31% | 35%  39% | 43% | 45%
0.60 2% | 5% | 9% | 13% 17% | 22% | 27% | 33% | 39% | 45%
0.70 2% | 9% | 17%  27% | 39% | 45%
0.80 2%

0.20] 0.00
0.21) 0.57 | 0.00
0.22| 0.77 | 0.57 | 0.00
0.23]0.93|0.78 | 0.58 | 0.00 RAINFALL INTENSITY (in/hr)
0.2411.07 | 0.94 | 0.78| 0.58 | 0.00
0.25|1.20 | 1.08 | 0.94 0.79| 0.59 | 0.00
0.26/1.331.21/1.09| 0.95 0.79| 0.59  0.00
027|145 1.341.23 1.10| 0.96 | 0.80 | 0.60 | 0.00
0.28|1.58 | 1.47 | 1.36 | 1.24|1.11| 0.97  0.81 | 0.60 | 0.00
0.29|11.70 | 1.59 | 1.48| 1.37 | 1.25/ 1.12| 0.98 | 0.81  0.61 | 0.00

0.30{1.82/1.72 1.61 150 1.38 1.26|1.13 0.99 0.82| 0.61 0.00 | . . B il o o .
031195] 184 174 163|151 1.40|1.27 | 1.14 1.00| 0.83 0.62|0.00 o determine C’, the modified coefficient, begin with|the|initial runoff factor C in the

1
0.32(2.08) 1.97 1.86 1.76| 1.65 153 141 129 1.15 1.01|0.84|0.62 0.00 upper left of the chart. Draw a line to the right until you meet a ground slope greater
0.33[2.21]2.10 2,00 1.89|1.78 | 1.66 | 1.55 1.43 1.30|1.17 | 1.02 0.84 0.630.00 than the Javerage ground slope of the incremental drainage area. Next |draw a line
d
3

itial Runoff Factor
unoff Factor + Slope Adjustment
esign Runoff Factor

C+Cs =

Oxns

034]235] 224 213/ 2021191 1.80| 168|157 144 1.31|1.18| 1.03| 0.85| 0.63 | 0.00 own until you reach|a rainfall intensity greater than your|design intensity. Next draw
0.35[2.49|2.38 227 2.16|2.05 1.94|1.82/ 1.70 1.58 | 1.46 | 1.33|1.19 | 1.04 0.86 0.64|0.00 line to the left to find your design runoff factor C
0.36(2.64| 252 241230/ 2.19 | 2.08|1.96 | 1.84 1.73 | 1.60 148 1.34 1.20 1.05 0.870.64 | 0.00
0.37]2.79| 2.68 | 2.56| 2.45 234 2221210 1.99 1.87 1.75 1.62 150 1.35 1.22 1.06 0.88/0.65 0.00 Example|1 C=0.30
0.38[2.96| 2.84 272 260|249 2.37 | 2.25 2141 2.02|1.90 1.7 165 151|1.38|1.23| 1.07 0.89 0.66 | 0.00 Example 2 C=0.40
0.39(3.13|3.01 2.89 2.77| 2.65| 253 | 2.41 /229 217 |2.05 192 1.80 | 1.67|1.53 1.39|1.25 1.08 0.900.66 0.00 Example 3 C=0.60
040(3.32|3.19  3.06 2.94|2.82 | 2.69|2.57 | 2.45 2.322.20 2.08 1.95 1.82 1.69 155|141 1.26 1.10 0.91 0.670.00
041(352|338 3.25 312|299 2.87 2.74|2.61 249|236 224 211 /198|185 1.71 158|143 1.28|1.11/0.92 0.68 0.00
042(3.73| 359 3.45 3.32|3.18 | 3.05 2.92 279 2.66 | 2.53 240 2.27 | 2.14|201|1.88 1.74 1.60 145|129 1.12 093/ 0.69 0.00
043[3.96| 381 3.67 353|3.39|3.25| 311298 2.84 271|258 244 231|218 2.04| 1.90 1.77 162|147 1.31|1.14/0.94 069 0.00
0.44[4.21| 406 3.90 3.75|3.61|3.46|3.32 3.18 3.04 2.90 276 2.62|2.49|2.35 221|208 1.94 1.79|1.65 1.49|1.33/1.15 0.95 0.70  0.00
0.45(4.49| 432 416 4.00|3.84 | 369|354 3.39 325 3.10 296 2.82 267 2.53 239|225 241 197 1.82 167|151 135 1.17 097 0.71|0.00
046(4.79| 461 444 427|410 394 378 3.62 347|332 3.7 3.02 287|273 258 244|229 215|200 1.85 1.70 154 1.37 1.19/0.980.72 0.00
047(5.12| 493 474 456|439 421|404 3.88 3.71|3.55 340 3.24 3.09|294 279 264 249 234|219 204 188 1.73 1.56|1.39 1.20 0.99 0.73|0.00
048(5.49| 528 508 4.89|4.70 451|433 415 398 3.81 364 348332316 3.00285 2.69 254|239 223|208 192 1.76 159 141 122 1.01|0.74 0.00

=2.9% 1 =1.96 C'=0.40
=12.59 =1.40 C1=0,50
=21.0% 1=3.2 C'=0.70

o

wnowm

Modified Coefficient

0.49
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4.09
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0.75

0.00

6.37
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5.89
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5.00

4.80

4.60
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421

4.03

3.84
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3.15

2.98

2.82

265

249
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2.16

1.99

1.82

1.65

1.46

1.26

1.04

0.76

0.00

6.90

6.63

6.37

6.12

5.87

5.63

5.40

5.18

4.96

4.75

4.54

4.34

4.15

3.96

3.77

3.59

3.41

3.23

3.06

2.88

2.1

2.54

2.37

220

2.03

1.86

1.68

1.49

1.28

1.05

0.77

0.00

7.51

7.21

6.92

6.64

6.37

6.11

5.86

5.61

5.37

5.14

4.92

470

4.49

428

4.08

3.88

3.69

3.50

3.32

3.14

2.96

2.78

2.60

243

2.25

2.08

1.90
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1.51

1.31

1.07

0.78

0.00

0.53|8.22| 7.88 | 7.56 | 7.25|6.94 | 6.65 6.37 | 6.10 | 5.84 | 558 | 5.34 | 5.10|4.87 | 4.54 4.42 421 4.01|3.80 3.61 341|3.22 3.04 2.85 267 249|231 212 194 1.74|1.54 1.33 1.090.79  0.00
0.54|9.05 | 8.67 | 8.30| 7.95|7.61|7.28 6.97 | 6.66 | 6.37 | 6.09 | 5.82 5.55|5.30 505 4.81|4.58 4.36|4.14|3.93 3.72|3.52 | 3.32 3.12|2.93 | 2.74| 2.55 2.36 2.17 | 1.98 | 1.78 | 1.58 | 1.36 | 1.11|0.81 | 0.00
0.55 9.59 1 9.17 | 8.77 | 8.39| 8.02 | 7.66 | 7.32 | 6.99 | 6.68 | 6.37 | 6.08 | 5.80 5.52|5.26 | 5.00 4.76 | 4.52 | 4.29|4.06 | 3.84 3.63|3.42| 322 3.01 282 262|242 222 203 182 161 138 1.13]0.82)0.00
0.56 9.75/9.31/8.89 | 848|8.09 7.72| 7.36 | 7.02 | 6.69 | 6.37 | 6.07 | 5.77 | 549 | 522 495 4.70 445 4.21|3.983.75 3.53|3.32| 3.11/2.90 | 2.69 249 |2.28 2.08 1.86|1.65 1.41 1.15]0.840.00
0.57 9.92 1 9.46|9.01 858 8.18|7.78 | 7.41|7.05 6.70 | 6.37 | 6.05|5.75| 5.45 517 | 490 | 4.63 4.38 4.13 3.89 |3.66 | 3.43|3.21 299 277|256|2.35|213 168 1.58 1.44 1.18 0.85 0.00
0.58 9.62|9.15|8.70|8.27 | 7.85| 7.46 | 7.08 | 6.72 | 6.37 | 6.04 | 5.72 | 541|512 | 4.84 | 4.56 | 4.30 | 4.04 | 3.79 | 3.55 3.32 | 3.09 2.86 2.64 2.41|2.19|1.96|1.73 1.48|1.20 0.87|0.00
0.59 9.81/9.31/8.83|837 793751712 6.74 6.37 6.02 | 569 | 5.37|5.06 4.77 | 449|4.21|3.95|3.69 344|320 296 2.72 249 225|202 1.77|1.51 123 0.890.00
0.60 948 8.97 | 848802 7.58 | 7.15|6.75 | 6.37 | 6.01 | 5.66 | 5.32|5.00 | 4.70 | 440 | 4.12|3.84 | 3.58 | 3.32 | 3.06 | 2.82 | 2.57  2.32 | 2.08 | 1.82 | 1.55 1.25 0.91 | 0.00
0.61 9.679.13 | 8.61 811 7.64 720 6.77 | 6.37 599 | 5.62 | 5.27|4.94|4.62 431 4.02|3.73 3.45 318 292|266 240|214 1.88|1.60 1.29|0.93|0.00
0.62 9.90 1 9.31|8.75/ 822 7.72|7.25|6.80 | 6.37 | 5.97 | 5.58 | 5.22 | 4.87 | 4.53 | 421 |3.90 | 3.61|3.32 3.04 2.76 | 249 2.21|1.94 1.65|1.33 | 0.95| 0.00
0.63 9.51/8.91/8.34|7817.30) 682637594 554 515|4.79|4.44| 410 3.78 | 3.47|3.17|2.87|258 229 2.00 1.70 1.37 0.98 0.00
0.64 9.75/9.09 | 8.48|7.90 7.36| 6.85|6.37 | 5.92 549 5.08 4.70|4.33|3.98 3.64|3.32|3.00|2.69|239 208|176 1.41|1.01 0.00
0.65 9.31/8.64|8.02 743 6.896.37 589 543 500 4.60 421|384 349 3.15 2.82|249|216 1.82|1.46 1.04|0.00
0.66 9.55|8.83 | 8.15/7.51|6.92 | 6.37 | 5.86 | 5.37 | 4.92 | 4.49 | 4.08 | 3.69|3.32| 2.96 | 2.60 | 2.25 1.90 1.51 1.07 | 0.00
0.67 9.859.05|8.30 7.616.97 | 6.37 | 5.82| 5.30 4.81 4.36|3.93|3.52|3.12|2.74 | 2.36 | 1.98 | 1.58 1.11 0.00
0.68 9.31/848|7.72|7.026.37 | 5.77 | 522 | 4.70 421 3.75|3.32| 2.90 | 2.49 | 2.08 | 1.65 | 1.15| 0.00
0.69 9.62|8.70|7.85|7.086.37 | 572|512 4.56 4.04 3.55|3.09 | 2.64 219 1.731.20 | 0.00
0.70 8.978.02| 715 6.37 | 5.66 | 5.00 | 4.40|3.84 | 3.32 | 2.82 | 2.32 | 1.82| 1.26 | 0.00
0.71 9.31/8.22|7.25 6.37 | 5.58 | 4.87 | 4.21|3.61| 3.04 | 249 1.94 | 1.33| 0.00
0.72 9.75|8.48|7.36 | 6.37 | 5.49 | 4.70 | 3.98 | 3.32| 2.69 | 2.08 | 1.41|0.00
0.73 8.83|7.51|6.37|6.37 | 449 | 3.69 2.96 2.25 1.51 0.00
0.74 9.31|7.72|6.37| 522 421|3.32| 249 1.65 0.00
0.75 8.026.37 | 5.00 3.84 | 2.82 | 1.82 | 0.00
0.76 8.48 | 6.37 | 4.70 | 3.32| 2.08 | 0.00
0.77 9.31/6.37 | 421 2.49 | 0.00
0.78 6.37 | 3.32| 0.00
0.79 6.37 | 0.00
0.80 0.00

ATTACHMENT 9 - RUNOFF FACTOR ADJUSTMENT





